

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

## AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

## OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

# From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## PUBLIC LAWS

## **OF** THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

## 1947

AMENDING UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION LAW PUBLIC, 1947

au di

### Chapter 339

AN ACT Providing for Registration of Bear Killed.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 92-A, additional. Chapter 33 of the revised statutes as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 92-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 92-A. Registration stations for bear killed. The commissioner shall establish registration stations for the purpose of registering bear killed. Town clerks shall be the agents designated by the commissioner to register bear except that additional agents may be designated wherever necessary. Said agent shall register each and every bear presented for registration and shall tag each bear in the manner as directed and with the materials furnished by the commissioner. Each registration tag shall be at least 3 inches by 6 inches in size, and each tag shall bear the words "This bear was killed in Maine" in as large size lettering as the tag will carry. A fee of 25c shall be paid by the individual registering the bear to the registration agent. No person shall transport, or attempt to transport beyond the limits of the state, any bear unless it shall have been registered and shall have attached thereto a registration tag.'

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 340

#### AN ACT Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law as to Benefits.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 24, § 3, sub-§ (b), amended. Subsection (b) of section 3 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 301 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'(b) Weekly benefit amount for total unemployment. On and after April 1, 1945, each eligible individual who is totally unemployed (as defined in section 19 (j) (1)) in any week shall be paid with respect to such week, benefits at the rate shown in column (C) of the schedule below on the line on which in column (A) there is indicated the individual's wage class and such rate shall be the individual's weekly benefit amount; and the maximum total amount of benefits payable to any eligible individual during any benefit year shall be the amount listed in column (D). The individual's wage class shall be determined by the total amount of wages 426 INCREASING SALARIES OF CLERKS IN OFFICE, OXFORD COUNTY CHAP. 341 PUBLIC, 1947

paid to him for insured work, during his base period as shown in column (B).

Column A		Column B					Colum	olumn C Column	
	<del>I</del> .	<del>\$</del>	θ	<del>up</del>	ŧo	<del>\$199</del> . <del>99</del>	Non	e	None
	₽.	<del>20</del>	<del></del>			<del>£99</del> . <del>99</del>	<del>\$</del> <del>5</del> .6	<del></del>	<del>\$100</del> . <del>00</del>
	Ι.	\$	0	up	to	\$299.99	None	Ð	None
<del>3</del> .	2.	300.00		"	"	399.99	\$ <b>6.</b> c	00	\$120.00
<b>‡</b> .	3.	400.00		"	"	499.99	7.0	00	140.00
<del>5</del> .	4.	500.00		"	"	599.99	8.0	00	160.00
€.	5.	600.00		"	"	699.99	9.0	00	180.00
<del>7</del> .	б.	700.00		"	"	799-99	10.0	00	200.00
<del>8</del> .	7.	800.00		"	"	899.99	11.0	00	220.00
<del>9</del> .	8.	900.00		"	"	999.99	· I2.0	00	240.00
<del>10</del> .	9.	1000.00		"	"	1099.99	13.0	00	260.00
<del>H</del> .	10.	1100.00		"	"	1199.99	14.0	00	280.00
<del>12</del> .	II.	120	0.00	"		1299.99	15.0	00	300.00
<del>3</del> .	12.	130	0.00	"	"	1424.99	16.0	00	320.00
<del>∓‡</del> .	13.	1425.00		"	"	1549.99	17.0	00	340.00
<del>15</del> .	14.	1550.00		"	"	1749.99	18.0	00	360.00
<del>16</del> .	15.	1750.00		"	"	1999.99	19.0	00	380.00
<del>17</del> .	16.	2000.00 and over					20.0	00	400.00'

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 341

### AN ACT Increasing the Salaries of the Clerks in the Office of Clerk of Courts in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. That part of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to clerk hire in the office of clerk of courts in Oxford county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$1,000 \$1,400.'

Effective August 13, 1947